EXETER TOWN WARRANT - 2020

To the inhabitants of the Town of Exeter, in the County of Rockingham, in the said State, qualified to vote
in Town affairs:

First Session

You are hereby notified that the first session (the Deliberative Session) of the Annual Town Meeting will
be held on Saturday, February 1%, 2020 beginning at 9:00 a.m. at the Arthur L. Hanson III Center for the
Performing Arts at Exeter High School, 1 Blue Hawk Drive. The first session will consist of explanation,
discussion and debate of each of the following warrant articles, and will also afford voters who are present
the opportunity to propose, debate and adopt amendments to warrant articles, except those articles in which
wording is prescribed by state law.

Second Session

The second session of the annual town meeting, to elect town officers by official ballot and to vote on all
warrant articles as they may have been amended at the first session, will be held on Tuesday, March 10%,
2020 at the Talbot Gymnasium at the Tuck Learning Center, 40 Linden Street. Polls for voting by official
ballot will open at 7:00 a.m. and close at 8:00 p.m.

Article 1

To choose the following: 2 Select Board for a 3-year term; 3 Trustees of the Library for a 3-year term; 1
Trustee of Swasey Parkway for a 3-year term; 1 Trustee of Trust Funds for a 3-year term; 1 Trustee of the
Robinson Fund for a 7-year term; 1 Supervisor of the Checklist for a 6-year term; 1 Supervisor of the
Checklist for a 2-year term; 1 Town Clerk for a 3-year term; 1 Town Treasurer for a 3-year term.

Article 2 Zoning Amendment #1: Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment #1 as proposed by
the Planning Board for the town zoning ordinance, as follows: Introducing a new allowable use to the C-1
and WC Districts named Mixed Use Neighborhood Development (MUND). MUND would allow for
mixed use development to occur at different scales in three existing mixed-use areas of Exeter:
Downtown, Lincoln Street, and Portsmouth Avenue. The amendment is the result of the Exeter Housing
Future project, which emerged from the recently adopted Community Master Plan. MUND uses a series
of incentives to create a mix of housing units (including 10% deed-restricted affordable units) and
neighborhood scale commercial operations. Design standards are included to ensure high quality
development that is consistent with the scale and historic character of these neighborhoods. New
definitions and amendments to the table of allowable uses are included in this article.

Article 3 Zoning Amendment #2: Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment #2 as proposed by
the Planning Board for the town zoning ordinance, by modifying Article 9.1. Wetland Conservation
District? The purpose of this amendment is to consolidate wetland buffer impact regulations into a single
procedure, bring clarity and legal robustness to the application process and submission requirements, and
update any references to external regulations. This amendment will accomplish this by making the
following changes:

e Consolidate the wetland conditional use permit process under 9.1.6 and wetland waiver process
under 9.1.6.C. and further defined under the Site Plan Review and Subdivision Regulations 9.9,
into a single conditional use permit process addressed in the zoning ordinance 9.1. Where criteria
for the two procedures differ, the more conservative of the two procedures have been included to
ensure the regulations retain the current level of protection.



e Add “as amended” throughout where items reference other régulations.

e Replace the wetland buffer descriptive text with a table consolidating the current conditional use
permit buffers and wetland waiver setbacks (9.1.3).

* Remove the definition for no-cut buffer, add definitions for limited use buffer and setback, defer to
state definitions for vernal pools and wetland delineation, update reference to regulations or
agencies, and arranging definitions into alphabetic order (9.1.4)

e Move criteria-based language within permitted or conditional uses out of the individual uses and
into the header category (9.1.5, and 9.1.6).

e Remove water impoundment from the list of permitted uses (9.1.5.F).
¢ Clarify the application review and submission process defined under conditional uses (9.1.6).

¢ Clarify the temporary impact restoration and buffer preservation requirements by separating them
into individual criteria (9.1.6.B.6 and 7)

e Clarify the enforcement process (9.1.11).

Article 4 - Parks/Recreation Building Design/Construction and Recreation Park Improvements
($10,850,000)

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of ten million eight hundred fifty thousand
and zero dollars ($10,850,000) for the design and construction of a building, playground and field
improvements at the Recreation Park on Hampton Road, and to authorize the issuance of not more than
$10,850,000 of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33);
and further to authorize the Select Board to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes and to determine the
rate of interest thereon. Debt service will be paid from the general fund. (Estimated Tax Impact:
assuming 10 year bond at 1.47% interest: .57/1,000, $57/100,000 of assessed property value). Bond
payments would begin approximately one year after issuance.

(3/5 ballot vote required for approval.) Recommended by the Select Board 3-2.

Article 5 - Squamscott River Sewer Siphons Project (51,600,000)

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one million six hundred thousand and
zero dollars ($1,600,000) for the purpose of design, construction, and installation of siphons from Jady
Hill to the Main Pump Station and design of improvements to the Webster Ave pump station and force
main design as part of the project, and to authorize the issuance of not more than $1,600.000 of bonds or
notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33); and further to authorize
the Select Board to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon
through the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services Clean Water State Revolving Fund
for this purpose. The loan will be repaid as follows: a 10% forgiven by agreement with NHDES, and
$1,440,000 in sewer fees over 10 years. (Estimated Tax Impact: no tax impact, sewer funds plus 10% loan
forgiveness.

(3/5 ballot vote required for approval.) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.



Article 6 — Westside Drive Reconstruction Design/Engineering ($100,000)

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, through special warrant article, the sum of one hundred
thousand dollars ($100,000), for the purpose of planning and design of wastewater and drainage upgrades
to the Westside Drive neighborhood area, and to authorize the Select Board to enter into a loan agreement
of up to $100,000 through the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services Clean Water State
Revolving Fund for this purpose. The loan will be repaid as follows: $75,000 will be forgiven by agreement
with NHDES, and $25,000 will come from sewer fees. (Estimated Tax Impact: no tax impact, sewer funds
plus loan forgiveness).

(3/5 ballot vote required for approval.) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.

Article 7 - Choose Town Officers

To choose all other necessary Town Officers, Auditors or Committees for the ensuing year.
Article 8 — 2020 Operating Budget

Shall the Town of Exeter raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriation by
special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget
posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling
19,605,537. Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be $19,323,051, which is the same as
last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town of Exeter or by law, or the
governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the
issue of a revised operating budget only. (Estimated Tax Impact: .18/1,000 assessed property value,
$18.00/100,000 assessed property value).

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.
Article 9 — 2020 Water Fund Budget

Shall the Town of Exeter raise and appropriate as a water operating budget, not including appropriation by
special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget
posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling
$3,552,795. Should this article be defeated, the water default budget shall be $3,457,712 which is the same
as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town of Exeter or by law.

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.

Article 10 — 2020 Sewer Fund Budget

Shall the Town of Exeter raise and appropriate as a sewer operating budget, not including appropriation by
special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget
posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling
$7,686,605. Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be $7,584,841 which is the same as

last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town of Exeter or by law.

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.



Article 11 — Groundwater/Surface Water Assessment Program ($200,000)

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, through special warrant article, the sum of two hundred
thousand dollars ($200,000), for the purpose of groundwater and surface water rehabilitation, engineering,
feasibility study, and land acquisition for water supply purposes. This sum to come from $200,000 in water
funds. (Estimated Tax Impact: no tax impact, water funds).

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.
Article 12 — Folsom Acres Lift Station Rehabilitation ($150,000)

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, through special warrant article, the sum of one hundred fifty
thousand dollars ($150,000), for the purpose of rehabilitating the sewer lift station located in Folsom Acres
off Prentiss Way. This sum to come from $150,000 sewer fees. (Estimated Tax Impact: no tax impact,
sewer funds).

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.
Article 13 — Lincoln Street Parking Program ($115,000)

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred fifteen thousand and zero
dollars ($115,000) for the purpose of implementing recommendations from the Lincoln Street parking
report dated January 14™, 2020, to include paid parking along Lincoln Street with consideration of one hour
free parking. The sum raised will be paid back to the town’s general fund through parking fees. All parking
revenues exceeding the initial program cost will be accounted for in the Municipal Transportation
Improvement Fund adopted by the Town at the 2005 Town Meeting. This sum ($115,000) to come from
the unassigned fund balance. (Estimated tax impact: no tax impact).

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.

Article 14 — Pickpocket Dam ($110,000)

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, through special warrant article, the sum of one hundred ten
thousand dollars ($110,000), for the purpose of completing tasks related to a letter of deficiency from the
NHDES on Pickpocket Dam. This sum to come from general taxation. (Estimated Tax Impact: .050/1,000,
$5.01/100,000 assessed property value).

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 3-2.

Article 15 — Appropriate to Capital Reserve Fund — Parks Improvements ($100,000)

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one-hundred thousand dollars ($100,000)
to be added to the Parks Improvement Capital Reserve Fund previously established. This sum to come

from general taxation. (Estimated Tax Impact: .046/1,000, $4.55/100,000 value).

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 4-1.

Article 16 — Communications Repeater Site Improvements ($78,792)

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, through special warrant article, the sum of seventy eight
thousand seven hundred and ninety two dollars ($78,792), for the purpose of making improvements to the

4



town’s public safety communications systems. This sum to come from general taxation. (Estimated Tax
Impact: .036/1,000, $3.59/100,000 value). ‘

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.

Article 17 — Highway Truck Replacement ($65,872)

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, through special warrant article, the sum of sixty five thousand
eight hundred and seventy two dollars ($65,872), for the purpose of purchasing a replacement for Highway
Truck #9, purchased in 2007. This vehicle is primarily used for light duty hauling, landscaping, asphalt
work, drainage and catch basin maintenance. This sum to come from general taxation. (Estimated Tax
Impact: .030/1,000, $3.00/100,000 assessed property value).

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.

Article 18 — Appropriate to Capital Reserve Fund — Sidewalks ($60,000)

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of sixty thousand dollars ($60,000) to be
added to the Sidewalk Repair and Replacement Capital Reserve Fund previously established. This sum to
come from general taxation. (Estimated Tax Impact: .027/1,000, $2.73/100,000 value).

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.

Article 19 — Replace Parks/Recreation Tractor with Mini-Loader ($58,000)

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, through special warrant article, the sum of fifty eight thousand
dollars ($58,000), for the purpose of purchasing a replacement of the Parks/Recreation Department 1999

tractor with a mini-loader. This sum to come from general taxation. (Estimated Tax Impact: .026/1,000,
$2.64/100,000 assessed property value).

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.

Article 20 — Conservation Fund ($50,000)

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, through special warrant article, the sum of fifty thousand
dollars ($50,000), to the Conservation Fund established pursuant to RSA 36-A:5. These funds will be used
for purposes consistent with the Conservation Fund including the purchase of interests in real property to
be held for conservation purposes. This sum to come from general taxation. (Estimated Tax Impact:
.023/1,000, $2.28/100,000 assessed property value).

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.

Article 21 — Maintenance Sedan Replacement ($24,000)

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, through special warrant article, the sum of twenty four
thousand dollars ($24,000), for the purpose of replacing a 2008 Crown Victoria maintenance vehicle with
a transit van. This sum to come from general taxation. (Estimated Tax Impact: .011/1,000, $1.09/100,000

assessed property value).

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.



Article 22 — Appropriate to Sick Leave Trust Fund ($100,000)

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000)
to be added to the Sick Leave Expendable Trust Fund previously established. This sum to come from the
unassigned fund balance. (Estimated Tax Impact: None. No amount to be raised by taxation).

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.
Article 23 — Snow and Ice Fund Appropriation ($50,000)

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of fifty-thousand dollars ($50,000) to be added
to the Snow and Ice Deficit Non-Capital Reserve Fund previously established. This sum to come from the
unassigned fund balance. (Estimated Tax Impact: None. No amount to be raised by taxation).

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.
Article 24 — Epping Road Tax Increment Financing Plan Amendment

Shall the Town adopt the provisions of the Epping Road Tax Increment District Financing Plan Amendment
(dated January 7, 2020) in accordance with RSA 162-K:9 IV which allocates the use of tax increments for
retirement of bonds and notes as outlined in the plan amendment.

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.

Article 25 — Citizen’s Petition Article — Granite Bridge Project

By petition,

Shall the town express its opposition to the Granite Bridge Pipeline project.

The scope of this project vastly exceeds the current and future energy demands in New Hampshire. The
likely changes in energy production could result in ratepayers paying for technology that will be obsolete
before it’s operational. Public Utilities Commission contracted consultants reviewing the project have said
the proposed plan is excessively costly and overbuilt for the long term energy needs of New Hampshire.

As proposed by Liberty Utilities, the project includes a 27 mile fracked gas pipeline along Rt. 101 from
Manchester to Exeter, a metering station at the site of the Exeter water treatment plant and the construction
of a 2 billion cubic foot storage tank (larger than the rainbow tank in Boston) in the Epping quarry. The
pipeline would cross the Lamprey River twice and run alongside Lake Massabesic potentially threatening

drinking water supply.

The safety risks of gas pipelines is evident in the recent leaks and explosions in Keene and Lawrence,
Massachusetts.

Furthermore this fossil fuel project with its methane emissions is in opposition to the principles of Exeter’s
“Right to a Healthy Climate Ordinance” passed in 2019 and the Select board’s vote to support the goals of
the Paris Climate Agreement.

Upon passage the voters request that the Select board send copies of this resolution with a record of the
vote to Liberty Utilities, the Public Utilities Commission, the Site Evaluation Committee, and all State
Senators.



Article 26 — Citizen’s Petition Article — Holiday Parade

By petition, Shall the town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,500 dollars and no cents to defray
the expense of the annual Exeter Holiday Parade for the public under the direction of the Selectmen or a
committee to be appointed to serve gratuitously for this purpose.

(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.

Article 27 — Citizen’s Petition Article — Resolution to Take Action on Climate Pollution
By petition,

New Hampshire Resolution to Take Action on Climate Pollution

We the town of EXETER hereby call upon our State and Federal elected representatives to enact carbon-
pricing legislation to protect New Hampshire from the costs and environmental risks of continued climate
inaction. To protect households, we support a Carbon Fee and Dividend approach that charges fossil fuel
producers for their carbon pollution and rebates the money collected to all residents on an equal basis.
Enacting a Carbon Cash-Back program decreases long-term fossil-fuel dependence, aids in the economic
transition for energy consumers, and keeps local energy dollars in New Hampshire’s economy. Carbon
Cash-Back has been championed by US economists (Jan 17,2019 WSJ) as the most effective and fair way
to deliver rapid reductions in harmful carbon emissions at the scale required for our safety.

We expect our representatives to lead in this critical moment for the health and well-being of our citizens
and for the protection of New Hampshire’s natural resources upon which we all rely.

The record of the vote approving this article shall be transmitted by written notice to EXETER’s State
Legislators, to the Governor of New Hampshire, to EXETER’s Congressional Delegation, and to the
President of the United States, informing them of the instructions from their constituents, by EXETER’s
Select Board, within 30 days of this vote.

Article 28 —- Citizen’s Petition Article —- New Hampshire Resolution for Fair Redistricting
By petition,

To see if the town will urge that the New Hampshire General Court, which is obligated to redraw the maps
of political districts within the state following the 2020 census, will do so in a manner that ensures fair and
effective representation of New Hampshire voters. That in order to fulfill this obligation the New
Hampshire General Court shall appoint an independent redistricting commission that draws the new district
maps in a way that does not rely on partisan data such as election results or party registration or favor
particular political parties or candidates.

The record of the vote approving this article shall be transmitted by written notice from the selectmen to
the town of Exeter’s state legislators and to the Governor of New Hampshire informing them of the
instructions from their constituents within 30 days of the vote.

Article 29

To transact any other business that may legally come before this meeting.



Kathy CorSon, Chair

Molly Cowan, Wice Chair

Niko Papakonstantis, Clerk

Anne L. Surman

We certify that on the 27" day of January, 2020, we caused a true copy of the within warrant to be posted
at the Exeter Town Hall on Front Street, the Exeter Public Library at Founder’s Park, Exeter High School
at 1 Blue Hawk Drive, Talbot Gymnasium at Tuck Learning Campus, 40 Linden Street, and the Town
Clerk’s Office, 10 Front Street.

%ﬂds and seal this # ] t day of January, 2020.
KatYy Coréon, 9}( \
AVAW TSN

Anne L. Surman



New Hampshire 2020

Department of
Revenue Administration MS-636
Proposed Budget
Exeter

For the period beginning January 1, 2020 and ending December 31, 2020
Form Due Date: 20 Days after the Annual Meeting

This form was posted with the warrant on:_January 27, 2020

GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION
Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the best of my
belief it is true, correct and complete.

Name Position J / yi Signature
Kathy Corson Chairwoman //’

Molly Cowan Vice Chairwoman V\/\g\) L/\

/7 / .
Niko Papakonstantis Clerk 7//// /%

7L N

Julie D. Gilman Selectwoman \\B \‘\\}\X \\\ } WU\MWMQ

VTN VIV

D .

. y. ]
/ Ls
Anne L. Surman Selectwoman -\%'rw/ \7 W

This form must be signed, scanned, and uploaded to the Municipal Tax Rate Setting Portal:

For assistance please contact:
NH DRA Municipal and Property Division
(603) 230-5080

http://www.revenue.nh.gov/mun-prop/

Exeter MS-636 Page 1 of 9



New Hampshire
Department of
Revenue Administration

LT, 1., Y AT

2020
MS-636

Appropriations

Expenditures for Appropriations for

period ending period ending Proposed Appropriations for period
Account Purpose Article 1213172019 12/31/2019 ending 12/31/2020
(Recommended) (Not Recommended)
General Government
0000-0000 Collective Bargaining $0 $0 $0 $0
4130-4139 Executive 08 ' $249,852 $260,689 $268,323 $0
4140-4149 Election, Registration, and Vital Statistics 08 $341,278 $363,634 $385,658 $0
41504151 Financial Administration 08 $853,771 $887,924 $963,748 $0
4152 Revaluation of Property 08 $0 $1 $1 $0
4153 Legal Expense 08 $79,634 $80,000 $80,000 $0
41554159 Personnel Administration 08 $440,836 $381,687 $528,599 $0
4191-4193 Plannring and Zoning 08 $274,813 $277,577 $292,916 $0
4194 General Government Buildings 08 $1.023,462 $1,136,813 $1.190,139 $0
4195 Cemeteries 08 $0 $1 $1 $0
4196 Insurance 08 . $93195 $65,020 $63,379 $0
4187 Advertising and Regional Association $0 $0 $0 $0
4199 Other General Govemment - $0 $0 $0 $0
General Government Subtotal $3,356,301 - $3,453,346 $3,772,764 $0
Public Safety S -
4210-4214 Police 08 $3,095,347 $3,317,975 $3,322,994 $0
4215-4219 Ambulance $0 $0 $0 $0
4220-4229 Fire 08 $3,594,816 $3,741,346 $3,798,226 $0
4240-4249 Building Inspection ) 08 $254,764 $257,966 $265,855 $0
4290-4298 Emergency Management 08 $25,191 $26,937 $53,685 $0
4299 Other (Including Communications) 08 $370,605 $497,529 $417,082 $0
Public Safety Subtotal $7,340,723 $7,841,753 $7,857,842 ) $0
Airport/Aviation Center ’ o ’
4301-4309 Airport Operations o $0 $0 $0 30
i Airport/Aviation Ceniter Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0
Highways and Streets : ;
4311 Administration - 08 $418,382 . $477,824 $472,348 $0
4312 Highways and Streets 08 $1,955,657 . $2,065,466 $2,112,946 $0
4313 Bridges . $0 . $0 $0 $0
4316 Street Lighting o8 - $180,775 $170,340 $170,340 $0
4319 Other 08 - - $465,092 . - $314,632 $334,555 $0
Highways and Streets Subtotal -$3,019,906 $3,028,262 $3,090,189 $0
Sanitation .
4321 Administration - . B $0 $0 50 $0
4323 Solid Waste Collecticn 08 . $1,279,580 $1,252,517 $1,304,764 $0
4324 Solid Waste Disposal _ $0 $0 $0 80
4325 Solid Waste Clearup o B $0 $0 $0 $0
4326-4328 Sewage Collection and Disposal $0 $0 $0 $0
Exeter MS-636 Page20f 9



gech P2 UL,

- New Hampshire 2020
.Department of
Revenue Administration | MS-63 6
Appropriations -
‘ é:penditureé fér Appr;:priations ‘for
. period ending pericd ending Proposed Appropriations for pericd
Account Purpose Articls 12/31/2019 12/31/2019 ending 12/31/2020
4329 Other Sanitation $0 $0 $0 $0
. Sanitation Subtotal $1,279,580 $1,252,517 $1,304,764 $0
V;Uaier Distribution and Treatment
4331 Administration $0 $0 $0 $0
4332 Water Services $0 $0 $0 $0
4335 ... _-Water Treatment $0 $0 $0 $0
4338-4339 Water Conservation and Other $0 $0 $0 $0
' Water Dfstrjbutlon and Treatment Subtotal $0 $o $0 $0
Electric ’ ) ' ‘ )
4351-4352 Administration and Generation $0 $0 $0 $0
4353  Purchase Costs $0 $0 $0 $0
4354 Electric Equipment Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0
4359 Other Electric Costs : o 80 $0 $0 $0
s - 7 Electric Subtotal re $0 $0 $0 $0
Health o "
4411 " Administration 08 . $130,353 $133,209 $135,010 $0
4414 Pest Control 08 $1,880 $1,250 $2,951 $0
4415-4419  Health Agencies, Hospitals, and Other $0 $0 . %0 $0
Health Subtotal $132,243 $134,459 $137,961 $0
Welfare ) )
4441-4442 A.dministlation and Direct Assistance 08 . $70,820 $68,171 $73,052 S‘O
4444 Intergovemniental Welfare Payments ’ ’ ' $0 $0 $0 $0
4445-4449 Vendor Payments and Other 08 $106,625 $106,625 $103,805 $0
. Welfare Subtotal $177,445 $174,786 $176,857 $0
Culture and Recreation ‘
4520-4529 Parks and Recreation " 08 $531,541 $538,375 $562,592 $0
4550-4559 Library . ] 08 T $1,024,921 $1,024,921 $1,032,885 $0
4583 Patriotic PUrposes " 08 i '$14,892 $15,000 $15,000 $0
4589 Other Culture and Recreation ) 08 ’ © o $25119° $17,002 $17,000 "$0
Culture and Recreation Subtotal $1,596,473 $1,595,298 $1,627,477 $0
i:onservation and Development ,
4611ag12  Administration and Purchasing of Natural 0B $8.659 $10,039 $10,039 $0
A v Resources DA _ v )
4619 Other Conservation $0 %0 $0 $0
4631-4632 Redevelopment and Housing' $0 $0 $0 $0
4651-4658  Economic Development o 08 ) $139,816 $144,879 $151,341 $0
: Conservation and Development Suhtotal $148,475 $154,918 $161,380 $0
Debt Service .
4711 Long Term’Bonds and Notes - Principal 08 $776,128 $776,128 $749,586 $0
4721 Long Term Bonds and Notes - Interest 08 $266,630 $269,645 $246,453 $0
4723 Tax Anticipation Notes - Interest 08 ’ $0 $1 $1 $0
Exeter MS-636 Page 3 of 9



-' ‘New_HampShire
Department of
Revenue Administration

PETENRI,

2020 .
MS-636

Appropriations

Expenditures for Appropriations for

period ending period ending Proposed Appropriations for period
Account Purpose Article 12/31/2019 12i31/2019 ending 12/31/2020
4790-4799 Other Debt Service 08 $0 $0 $59,100 $0
Debt Service Subtotal $1,042,758 $1,045,774 $1,055,140 $0
Capital Outiay ' -
4901 Land $0 $0 $0 $0
4902 Machinery, Vehicles, and Equipment 08 $539,183 $679,624 $421,163 $0
4903 Buildings ' $0 $0 $0 $0
4909 Improvements Other than Buildings $a $272,818 $0 $0
Capital Outlay Subtotal $539,183 $952,442 $421,163 $0

Operating Transfers Out , o . .
4912 To Special Revenue Fund $0 $0 $0 $0
4913 To Capital Projects Fund $5,080,885 $5,080,885 $0 $0
4914A To Proprietary Fund - Airport $0 $0 $0 $0
4914E To Proprietary Fund - Electric - $0 $0 $0 $0
49140 To Proprietary Fund - Other $0 $0 $0 $0
4914S To Proprietary Fund - Sewer 10 $3,005,169 $2,846,890 $7.,686,605 $0
4914W To Proprietary Fund - Water 09 $3,294,014 $3,282,058 $3,5562,795 $0
4918 To Non-Expendable Trust Funds $0 $0 $0 $0
4919 To Fiduciary Funds ] -$7,392 $0 $0 $0
Operating Transfers Out Subtotal $11,387,460 $11,209,833 $11,239,400 $0
I Total Operating Budget Appropriations $30,844,937 ‘$0

Exeter MS-636

Page 4 of 9



New Hampshire
Department of

Revenue Administration

2020
MS-636

Special Warrant Articles

Proposed Appropriations for period

Total Proposed Speclal Articles

Account  Purpose Asticle ending 12/31/2020
(Recommended) (Not Recommended)
4619 Other Conservation 20 $50,000 $0
Purpose: Appropriation to Conservation Fund
4902 Machinery, Vehicles, and Equipment 16 $78,792 $0
Purpose: Public Safety Communications Repeater Site Improve
4902 Machinery, Vehicles, and Equipment 17 $65,872 $0
Purpose: Highway Truck Replacement
Machinery, Vehicles, and Equipment 19 $58,000 $0
4902 Purpose: Replace Parks/Recreaton Tractor with Mini-Loader
Machinery, Vehicles, and Equipment 21 $24,000 $0
4802 ' Purpose: Replace Maintenance Sedan
Buildings - 04 $10,850,000 $0
4803 Purpose: Parks/Recreation Building Design/Construction and
. Improvements Other than Buiidings ; 05 $1,600,000 $0
4909 ) Purpose: Squamscolt River Siphons Project
Improvements Other than Buildings 06 ' $100,000 $0
4909 Purpose: Westside Drive Reconstruction Design/Engineering
Improvements Other than Buildings 13 , . - $115,000 $0
4909 " Purpose: Lincoln Street Parking Program 4
. Improvements Other than Buildings 14 $110,000 $0
4‘909 ) Purpose: Pickpocket Dam
To Capital Projects Fund 11 $200,000 $0
4913 ' Purpose: Groundwater/Surface Water Assessment Program '
To Capital Projects Fund . 12 $150,000 $0
4913 . " Purpose: Folsom Acres Lift Station Rehabilitation ’
To Capital Reserve Fund ‘ 15 ‘ . $100,000 $0
4915 Purpose: Appropriate to Capital Reserve Fund-Parks Improvem e
To Capital Reserve Fund 18 ) $60,000 $0
4915 o ' Purpose: Appropriale to Capital Reserve Fund- Sidewalks . .
To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds 22 , $100,000 $0
4916 Purpose: To fund the Sick Leave Expendable Trust Fund
. To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds < . $50,000 $0
4916 ’ S Purpuse: To fund the Snow & Ice Deicit Non-Capital Reserve ' y
$13,711,664 $0

Exeter MS-636

Page 5of 9



3 TSR R &

New Hampshire - 2020

Department of MS-636
Revenue Administration -
Individual Warrant Articles
Proposed Appropriations for period

Account  Purpose Article ending 12/31/2020
(Recommended) (Not Recommended)

4589 Other Culture and Recreation 26 ‘ $1,500 $0

Purpose: Citizens Petition for Holiday Parade
Total Proposed Individual Articles $1,500 $0§
: . 3
. vE
Exeter MS-636 Page 60of 9



New Hampshire
Department of
Revenue Administration

2020
MS-636

Revenues

Actual Revenuas for

Estimated Revenues for  Estimated Revenues for

Account Source - Article period ending 12/31/2019 period ending 12/31/2019 period ending 12/31/2020
Taxes
3120 Land Use Change Tax - General Fund 08 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500
3180 Resident Tax $0 $0 $0
3185 Yield Tax 08 $5,396 $5,400 $5,400
3186 Payment in Lieu of Taxes 08 $43,435 $41,304 $43,435
3187 Excavation Tax 08 $452 $500 $500
3189 Other Taxes 08 $1,841 $1,500 $1,500
3180 Interest and Penalties on Delinquent Taxes 08 $181,007 $155,000 $180,000
9991 Inventory Penalties $0 $0 $0
Taxes Subtotal $239,631 $211,204 $238,335
Licenses, Permits, and Fees
3210 Business Licenses and Permits $0 $0 $0
3220 Motor Vehicle Permit Fees . 08 .. . $3,091,272 $3,025,000 $3,080,000
3230 Building Permits. 08 $448,561 $425,000 $350,000
3290 Cther Licenses, Permits, and Fees 08 $183,232 $210,000 $210,000
3311-3319  From Federal Government $0 $0 $0
Licenses, Permits, and Fees Subtotal $3,723,065 $3,660,000 $3,640,000
State Sources
3351 Shared Revenues 08 $158,980 $158,990 $158,980
3352 Meals and Rooms Tax Distribution 08 $779,375 $779,375 $779,375
3353 Highway Black Grant 08 $311,037 $311,502 $311,502
3354 Water Pollution Grant 08 $11,409 $16,421 $16,421
3355 Housing and Community Development $0 $0 $0
3356 State and Federal Forest Land Reimbursement $o0 $0 $0
3357 Flood Control Reimbursement $0 $0 $0
3359 Other (Including Railroad Tax) 08 $46,273 $24,306 $25,000
3379 From Other Governments o $0 $0 $0
State Sources Subtotal $1,307,084 $1,290,594 $1,291,288
Charges for Services .
3401-3406  Income from Departments 08 $1,136,034 $1,000,000 $1,075,000
3409 Other Charges $0 $0 $0
Charges for Services 89M0m| . 31,136.034 $1,000,000 31 ,075,000
Miscellaneous Revenues
3501 Sale of Municipal Property 08 $132,250 $132,250 $50,000
3502 Interest on Investments 08 $133,266 $100,000 $115,000
3503-3509 Other . 08 $35,448 $27,382 $29,500
Miscellaneous Revenues Subtotal $300,864 $259,632 $194,500
Interfund Operating Transfers In
3912 From Special Revenue Funds 08 $220,857 $239,121 $204,669

" Exeter MS-636

Page 7 of 9



o iers
New Hampshire 2020
Department of : . s ,
Revenue Administration . MS-636

Revenues
et . _— . o3
Actual Rovénues for  Estimated Revenues for  Estimated Revenues for
Account Source Article period ending 12/31/2019 pericd ending 12/31/2019 period ending 12/31/2020
3913 From Capital Projects Funds 08 $261,316 $261,316 $100,916
3914A From Enterprise Funds: Airpeort (Offset) $0 $0 $0
3914E From Enterprise Funds: Electric (Offset) $0 $0 $0
39140 From Enterprise Funds: Other (Offset) _ ] $0 $0 $0
39148 From Enterprise Funds: Sewer (Offset) 10,12 $4,343,080 $2,830,469 $7,836,605
3914W From Enterprise Funds: Water (Offset) 09, 11 33,658,21 7 $3,282,058 $3,752,795
3915 From Capital Reserve Funds ¢ $0 $0 $0
3916 From Trust and Fiduciary Funds 08 $0 $0 $150,000
3917 From Conservation Funds -$0 $0 $0
Interfund Operating Transfers In Subtotal $8,483,470 $6,612,964 $12,044,985

Other Financing Sources
.3934 Proceeds from Long Term Baonds and Notes 05, 06, 04 $5.080,885 $5.080,885 $12,550,000
9998 Amount Voted from Fund Balance . ..13,23,22 .. $361,818 $0 $265,000
9989 Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes ’ 08 $0 $708,825 $700,000
’ Other Financing Sources Subtotal $5,442,703 $5,789,710 $13,515,000
i Toﬁl Estimated Revanues and Credits -~~~ ™ " $20,632,951 $18,824,104 $31,999,108
Exeter MS-636 Page 8 of 9



A T i LT

New Hampshire 2020 -
Department of

Revenue Administration MS-636
Budget Summary

Period ending
Item - 12/31/2020
Operating Budget Appropriations $30,844,937
Special Warrant Articles $13,711,664
Individual Warrant Articles $1,500
Total Appropriations $44,558,101
Less Amount of Estimated Revenues & Credits $31,999,108
Estimated Amount of Taxes to be Raised $12,558,993

Exeter MS-636 Page 9of 9



New Hampshire 2020

Department of
Revenue Administration MS-DTB

Default Budget of the Municipality

Exeter
For the period beginning January 1, 2020 and ending December 31, 2020

RSA 40:13, IX (b) "Default budget” as used in this subdivision means the amount of the same appropriations as contained in the
operating budget authorized for the previous year, reduced and increased, as the case may be, by debt service, contracts, and
other obligations previously incurred or mandated by law, and reduced by one-time expenditures contained in the operating
budget. For the purposes of this paragraph, one-time expenditures shall be appropriations not likely to recur in the succeeding
budget, as determined by the governing body, unless the provisions of RSA 40:14-b are adopted, of the local political subdivision.

This form was posted with the warrant on: January 27, 2020

GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION
Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the best of my
belief it is true, correct and-complete.

Name Position s Sllgn?e

Kathy Corson Chairwoman’fW m
» )NIV4

Molly Cowan ~ Vice Chairwoman l%ﬁ\ju a_\

.

Niko Papakonstantis Clerk ' %'é %

Julie D. Gilman Selectwoman \\ [\ﬁ)‘yj \ \n,,e\ \ V /l l
Anne L. Surman Selectwoman \%ﬂ/)«_L\ \77 W

This form must be signed, scanned, and uploaded to the Municipal Tax Rate Setting Portal:

For assistance please contact:
NH DRA Municipal and Property Division
(603) 230-5090
hitp://www.reveriue.nh.gov/mun-prop/

Exeter MS-DTB ' ; | ' Page 1 of 4



New Hampshire 2020
Department of - )
Revenue Administration ' MS-DTB
) Appropriations
Prior Yoar Reductions or One-Time
Account Purpose Adcpted Budget Increases Appropriations Default Budget
General Government
0000-0000 Collective Bargaining $0 $0 $0 $0
4130-4139- Executive $260,639 $4,460 $0 $265,149
4140-4149 Election, Registration, and Vital Statistics $363,634 $18,586 $0 $382,220
41504151 Financial Administration $887,924 $74,260 $0 $962,184
4152 Revaluation of Property $1 30 $0 $1
4153 Legal Expense $80,000 30 $0 $80,000
41554159 Personnel Administration $381,687 $121,889 $0 $603,576
4191-4193 Planning and Zoning $277,577 ($1,693) $0 $275,884
4194 General Govemment Buildings $1,136,813 $55,336 $0 $1,192,149
4195 Cemeteries $1 $0 $0 $1
4196 Insurance $65,020 ($1,641) $0 $63,379
4197 Advertising and Regional Asscciation $0 $0 $0 $0
4189 Other General Govemment $0 $0 $0 $0
General Government Subtotal $3,453,346 $271,196 so $3,724,543
Public Safety
42104214 Police ’ $3.317,975 $6.735 $0 $3.324.710
4215-4219 Ambulance $0 $0 $0 $0
4220-4229 Fire -~ $3,741,346 $34,875 $0 $3,776,221
4240-4249 Building lspection $257,966 $2,693 $0 $260,659
42004298  Emergency Management $26.937 $0 $0 $26,937
4299 Other (Including Communications) L . j . $447,529 (556,246} $0 $391,283
- Public Safety Subtotal $7,791,753 ($14,943) 30 $7,779,810
Afrport/Aviation Center
4301-4309 Alrport Operations $0 $0 $0 $0
Airport/Aviation Center Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0
Highways and Streets -
4311 Administration . $437,824 $3,062. 30 $440,886
4312 Highways and Streets $2,085,466 $30,689 $0 $2,096,155
4313 Bridges $0 $0 $0 %0
4316 Street Lighting $170,340 $0 $0 - $170,340
4319 Other - . . - $314,632 ($77) $0 $314,555
’ ' Highways and Streets Subtotal $2,988,262 $33,674 $0 $3,021,936
Sanitation
4321 Administraticn _ $0 $0 $0 $0
4323 Solid Waste Callection $1,252,517 $10,209 $0 $1,262,726
4324 Sofid Waste Disposal _ S0 $0 $0 $0
4325 Solid Waste Cleanup * %0 $0 $0 $0
4326-4328 Sewage Collection and Disposal $0 $C $0 $0
4329 Cther Sanitation $0 $0 $0 $0
- Sanitation Subtotal - 91,262,517 $10,209 $0 $1,262,726
Water Distribution and Treatment )
4331 Administration T80 $0 $0 $0
4332 Water Sdrvices $0 $0 $0 $0
4335 Water Treatment ) - $0 $0 $0 $0
4338-4339 Water Conservation and Othar $0 $0 $0 $0
Water Distribution and Treatmont Subtotal $0 s0 $0 $0
Electric )
4361-4352  Administration and Generation $0 $0 $0 $0
4353 Purchase Costs " $0 $0 $0 $0
4354 Electric Equipment Malntenance $0 $0 $0 $0
4359 Othe Electric Costs $0 $0 $0 $0
Electric Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0
Exeter MS-DTB Page 20of 4



~ New Hampshire 2020
Departmentof = { . . o
Revenue Administration | -~ MS-DTB
v - Appropriations
Health . ‘ o
4411 Administration $133,209 $458 $0 $133,667
414 Pest Control - '$1,250 $0 $0 $1,250
44154419 Health Agencigs, Hospitals, and Gther- . i %0 $0 $0 $0
__ ' Heaith Subtotal $134,459 $458 $0 $134,917
Welfare
4441-4442 Administration and Direct Assistance $68,171 ($217) $0 $67,954
4444 Intergovemmental Welfare Paymants . . $0 $0 $0 $0
4445.4449 Vendor Payments and Other $106,625 $0 $0 $108,625
Welfare Subtotal $174,796 ($217) $0 $174,579
Culture and Recreation .
4520-4529 Parks and Recreation $538,375 $191 $0 ' $538,566
4550-4559 Library $1,024,921 (34,851) $0 $1,020,070
4583 Patriotic Purposes ] $15,000 $0 $0 " $15,000
4589 Other Culture and Recreation $17,002 $0 $0 $17.002
: Culture and Recreation Subtotal $1,595,298 {$4,660) $0 $1,580,638
Conservation and Development
4611-4612 Administration and Purchasing of Natural Resources $10,039 $0 $0 $10,039
4619 Other Conservation $0 $0 $0 $0
4531-4632 Redevelopment and Housing - $0- $0 $0 $0
4651-4659°  Economic Deveiogitient T $144,879 $2.431 $0 $147,310
: °  Conservation and Development Subtotal . $154,918 $2,431 $0 $157,349
Debt Service i
4711 Long Term Bonds and Notes - Principal 4ot Y $776,128 ($26,542) $0 $749,588
4721 Long Term Bonds and Nates - Interest . $269,645 ($23,192) $0 $246,453
4723 .. TaxAnticipglion Notes - Interest R 3 $0 $0 $1
4790-4799  Cther Debt Service ‘ o » $0 $59,100 $0 $59,100
T PRt e Debt Servico Subtotal . $1,045,774 $9,366 $0 $1,055,140
Capital Qutlay
4501 land $0 $0 $0 $0
4902 Machinery, Vehicles, and Equipment $526,173 ($104,760) $0 $421,413
4903 Bulldings ] $0 $o0 $0 $0
4909 _ Imiptovements Other than Buildings ) $0 $0 $0 $0
Capital Outlay Subtotal $526,173 ($104,760) $0 $421,413
Operating Transfers Out
4912 To Special Ravenue Fund $0 $0 $0 $0
4913 To Capital Projects Fund $0 $0 $0 $0
4914A To Proprietary Fund - Alrport $6 $0 $0 $0
44E To Propristary Fund - Electric $0 $0 $0 $0
49140 To Proprietary Fund - Other $0 $0 $0 $0
49148 To Proprietary Fund - Sawer $2,826,000 $4,758,841 $0 $7.584,841
4914W " To Proprietary Fund - Water $3.261,168 $196,544 $0 $3.457,712
4915 To Capital Reserve Fund . -~ $0- 30 $0 $0
4916 To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds $0 $0 $0 $0
4917 To Health Maintenance Trust Furds -$0 $0 $0 $0
2918 ‘To.Non-Expendable Trust Funds $0 $0 $0 $0
4919 To Fiduciary Funds $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Transfers Out Subtotal $6,087,168 $4,955,385 $0 $11,042,553
] Total Operating Budgat Appropriations $25,204,464 $5,181,139 $0 - $20,365,604!
Exeler MS-DTB ) Page 3of 4



New Hampshire 4 2020
- Department of . - o 3
Revenue Administration | - MS-DTB

Reasons for Reductions/increases & One-Time Appropriations

Account Explanation

4140-4149 Mora elections in FY20

4150-4151 Changes in Health Insurance

4220-4229 Increases per Union Contract

4184 Increases per Unign Contract and maintenance associated with new Wastewater Treatment Plant
4721 Decrease in Debt Interest Obligation '

4711 " Decrease in Debt Principle Obligation -

4760-4799  Bond Anticipation Note Interest

41554159 'Increase in Health Insurance Buyouts

4191-4193 ‘ . Decrease'in PT Wages

4210-4214 Incr'e'a,ses per Union Contract

4323 lncrease»pér sofid waste contract

49148 - Increase due to mandated costs associated with new Wastewater Treatment Piant
4914w Increases due to mandated costs of Water Treatment

Exeer MS-DTB

Page 4 of 4



